

Decision No MC/2016/14

of the Management Committee of the Office of the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC Office) on the extension of the term of office of the Administrative Manager of the BEREC Office

The Management Committee of the Office of the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (hereinafter referred to as "the BEREC Office");

Having regard to the Staff Regulations of officials (hereinafter "SR") and the Conditions of employment of other servants of the European Union (hereinafter "CEOS"), laid down by Council Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 259/68¹;

Having regard to the Regulation (EC) No 1211/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2009 establishing the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC) and the Office² (hereinafter referred to as "the BEREC Regulation"), and in particular Article 7.2 and Article 8 thereof;

Whereas:

- (1) The Administrative Manager shall be appointed by the Management Committee;
- (2) The Administrative Manager's term of office shall be three years;
- (3) The Management Committee appointed with Decision No MC/2014/4 Mr. László Ignéczi as Administrative Manager for a period of three years as from 1 April 2014;
- (4) The Management Committee may extend the term of office of the Administrative Manager once for not more than three years taking into account the evaluation report by the Chair and only in those cases where it can be justified by the duties and requirements of BEREC;
- (5) The Chair's evaluation report No MC(16)70rev1 recommends to the Management Committee the extension of the Administrative Manager's term of office for 3 years;
- (6) At its ordinary meeting on 3 June 2016 the Management Committee supported the Chair's proposal that the Administrative Manager's term in office should be extended;
- (7) On 10 June 2016 the Management Committee informed the European Parliament of the intention to extend the Administrative Manager's term of office;
- (8) The European Parliament did not provide a negative response to the Management Committee's intention to extend the Administrative Manager's term of office;

² OJ L 337, 18.12.2009, p. 1



¹ OJ L 56, 4.3.1968, p.1.

- (9) A dynamically changing regulatory environment, the allocation of new tasks to BEREC in 2015³ and possible new challenges from the review of the European framework for electronic communications require an experienced and flexible management of the BEREC Office:
- (10) On the basis of all relevant information, the outcome of the evaluation report and the absence of negative feedbacks from the European Parliament, the Management Committee wishes to extend the Administrative Manager's term of office;

Has adopted the following decision:

Article 1

The term of the office of **Mr. László Ignéczi** as Administrative Manager of the BEREC Office is hereby extended for a period of three years as of 1 April 2017.

Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption.

Done at Vilnius, on 7 October 2016.

For the Management Committee

(s)

Wilhelm Eschweiler BEREC Chair 2016

³ Regulation (EU) 2015/2120 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2015 laying down measures concerning open internet access and amending Directive 2002/22/EC on universal service and users' rights relating to electronic communications networks and services and Regulation (EU) No 531/2012 on roaming on public mobile communications networks within the Union, OJ L 310, 26.11.2015, p. 1